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Ayurveda

*510. Shrl D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether it i~ proposed to curb the study of Ayurveda;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) whether it is a fact ~hat there is great concern among Ayurveda practitioners on this account; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

Shri D. C. Sharma: With due respect to the Ministry of Hec' ant to say that I have mel so" " cyur-
vedic practitioners and they are of

• the unanimous view that the Ministry is allergic to Ayurveda and is not doing anything to improve ....

Mr. Speaker: He has asked a question and the answer came that his information is wrong and it is not so.
Now he is commenting upon it by saying that he has heard some people saying so and what the Ministry has to say about it.

Shri D. C. Sharma: will ask another question. How much of the monf'Y ear-marked for the promotion of Ayurveda in the First and Second Plans and in the first two years of the Third Plan was spent and in what way?

The Minister of Health (Dr. S.shila Nayar): In the Second Plan the expenditure on training research was Rs. 17.55 lakhs. post-graduate training Rs. 16.98 lakhs, up-grading of other teaching institutions R~. 25.93 lakhs, research Rs. 12.33 lakhs and other item~ Rs. one and odd lakh. In all, Rs. 73.93 lakhs were spent out of a total allocation of Rs. 1 crore, which
i. very good expenditure. TAe expenditure during the first two years
·of the Third Plan is alse. quite .atis-
factory. But may I say that the progres~ of Ayurved3. is no! to be judged by the money spent because the claim of Ayurveda i, that it is an inexpensive system?

Shri D. C. Sharma: How many research centres are being maintainel1 by the Central Health Ministry for Ayurveda and how much money is being spent on them?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: All that I can say is tha t not a single research scheme which has been considered by experts to be at adequate standards has been ret used. It is not the Health Ministry that is going to carry out research in Ayurveda. The Ayurvedic practitioners have to do it. They have to prepare schemes and submit them to experts.
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Shri Buta Singh: Are Government aware that the medical system of the people is basically related to their view of ultimate reality? If so, may I know the reasons for the comparative neglect of Ayurveda?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Ayurveda is not being neglected. We do not accept that accusation at all.

SOO Tridib Kumar Chaudhur1:
What steps are being taken to brilla Ayurveda to modern scientific lines and what progr~ss has been made In the formulation of a standard ~­
vedic pharmacopoeia?

Dr. Su'hila Nayar: So far as the standard pharmacopoeia is concerned, a comm:!tee has been set up and it is working on it. As soon as it is ready. it will be made known to the hon. Members.
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Re: Question No. 511

Mr. Speaker: Next question. Shri
D. C. Sharma.

SOO D. C. Sharma: No. 511.

Shri Tyagi: May I raise a point of procedU'I'e? My suggestion is this.
When in serial order questions concerning only one hon. Minister come continuously, it may be possible to so distribute the questions that one hon.
Minister may not have too much pressure of volleys of questions. Alternately hon. Ministers might be had.

Shri Kapur Singh: On humanitarian grounds I support Shri Tyagi.

Mr. Speaker: The only unfortunate thing is that the hon. Ministers concerned have nnt felt the burden to~
heavy. It is only the hon. Members who have felt it. Shri D. C. Sharma.

Shri D. C. Sharma: I have very light burden. Question No. 511.

FOOd Adulteration Act

+

J Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Yashpal SiIgh:

*511. Shri Balmiki: l Shri D. D. Puri:
Shri Bade:
Shri ;Yo B. S. Bist:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention Of Government has been drawn tn the news-item in the Hindustan Times of the 1st June, 1963, captioned "Food Adulteration Act fails to be a deterrent";
and

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto?

The Deputy Millister in the Ministry of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): (a)
Yes, Sir.

